In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
L
A4 24/03/2018 #89
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

comryrmse [0 |7 [4 |5 |2 /2[5 ]2

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Absolute Metals Management Ltd

bold biack capitals.

|

! Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin

Surname Goldfarb

I Liquidator’s address
Building namef"““‘be'\ Tavistock House South
Street . Tavistock Square

Post town [’ London

County/Region }

s (WG [T A [S[L 6
Country

H Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another hguidator.

Post town
County/Region

Eountry

|
|
|
[
Postcede {_l—_[_—[—"_’;r—[_'

04717 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

s |
From date [?!? E‘H‘ ,?’?W/?
To date ,?{? IE‘H_ E-POVIT[?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sinetre /

Signature date C‘2 ’d7_ 6 & (_!2— ,F ’T ’?

04117 Version 1.0




WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Contact name

Paul Fryer

gWhere to send

{ompany name

Griffins

Address

Tavistock House South

|
|
, Tavistock Square
|

Post town

London

County/Region

e wle [t H] Jsft e

l Lountry

'nx

| Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Absolute Metals Management Ltd

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/01/2017 From 30/01/2015
of Affairs To 29/01/2018 To 29/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
19,515.00 Book Debts NIL 19,515.61
Bank Interest Net of Tax 9.17 56.85
9.17 19,572.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,400.00
Secretary of State Cheque Fees 0.30 215
Secretary of State Fees 34.94 4,939.43
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00)
Petitioners Costs NIL 7,617.40
Specific Bond NIL 30.00
Sundry Expenses NIL 200.96
Transcript Agents' Fees 625.00 875.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 138.00
Other Property Expenses 58.00 76.00
Bank Charges 88.00 264.00
(808.24) (15,292.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{182,843.34) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(300.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(163,628.34) {797.07) 4,279.52
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 4,279.52
4,279.52

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

o

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

22 February 2018 12:06



Absolute Metals Management Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the County Court at Sheffield
No. 08 of 2015

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 29 January 2018



Contents

1.

© ® N o o & 0N

—
©

11.

Introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts
Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance
Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidator's Remuneration

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements
Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
Creditors’ Rights

Next report

Appendices

A.
B.

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account for the period 30 January 2017 to 29 January 2018

together with an account for the entire period of the appointment

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 30 January 2017 to 29 January 2018 and for the
entire period of the appointment, together with details of chargeout rates , provided in

accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules

2016 ("IR 2016")



1 Introduction

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, |
now provide creditors with an annual progress report which should be read in conjunction
with my previous reports. Additional information in respect of the company and office
holder is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 30 January 2017 to 29 January
2018 is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the appointment
and a comparison with the Official Receiver's Report.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

3 Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the Insolvency Service account of £9.17 has been
received.

4 Investigations

In my previous report | explained that my investigations into the affairs of the company
were complete, and that | was in the process of briefing my solicitors so that they could
advise on the prospect of potential claims against third parties.

Since the last report, | have continued to liaise with my solicitors and provide them with
further information regarding my investigations. My solicitors have now drafted letters
before action to be issued against various third parties in respect of potential claims
estimated at £262,517. | am currently reviewing these letters and they will be sent to the
third parties once that review has completed. So as to not prejudice any legal action that
may resuit from letters before action, | will be unable to provide further details in this
report.

| anticipate that | will be able to provide further details in respect of these claims in my next
report to creditors.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement

of the liquidation process.



Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liguidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank PLC holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’'s assets and
property.

A claim in the sum of £34,165.55 has been received by Barclays Bank Plc but no sums
have been paid in respect of this charge.

It is envisaged that the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall against its ending.

Funds set aside for unsecured creditors

As stated above, Barclays Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
asset and property.

This charge was created 20 February 2013. Where the Company has granted a floating
charge on or after the 15 September 2003, Section 176A |A 1986 provides that a share of
the assets subject to a floating charge is reserved for distribution to unsecured creditors in
priority to the chargeholder, subject to certain exceptions. This share is known as the
"prescribed part"”.

The prescribed part is calculated as a percentage of the value of the company's net
property. Net propenrty is floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential claims.
The prescribed part sum is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of net property, plus
20% of anything thereafter, subject to a cap of £600,000.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.



Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured claims received to date totals £246,440.65 as against the initial estimated
figure of £182,843.34, as detailed in the Official Receiver's list of creditors dated 2
February 2015. A further 26 claims estimated at £86,573.92 have since been identified
and remain outstanding. | have not adjudicated on any claims received to date.

Dividend prospects are presently uncertain and dependent on the outcome of the potential
claims.

7 Ligquidator's Remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the administration
of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories being utilised. Should
you require any further clarification, please contact me.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 30 January 2017 to 29
January 2018 totals £18,922.93.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £144,460.23.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

¢ Administration & Planning
¢ Creditors

« Investigations

o Legal & Litigation

Realisations of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates.

it is the firm's policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum.

At the meeting of creditors held on 1 May 2015, it was approved that the Liguidator be
remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
dealing with the liquidation of the company, at the Liquidator's standard charge out rates,
which are to be uplifted by 50% and that he is entitled to drawn remuneration as and when
funds permit. To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator.



Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at http://www griffins.net/technical/ . A
hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment.

The table below details the expenses and category 1 disbursements to date and this total
£806.24.

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred and | Incurred this | paid during | Outstanding
unpaid in period this period
previous
periods
£ £ £ £
ISA Payment Fee Secretary of State 0.00 0.30 0.30 0.00
Cheque Fees
[SA Payment Fee Secretary of State 0.00 34.94 34.94 0.00
Fees
Wordwave Transcript Agents’ 0.00 625.00 625.00 0.00
Internaticnal Ltg Fees
Land Registry Other Property 58 00 0.00 58.00 0.00
searches Expenses
ISA Banking Fee Bank Charges 0.00 88 00 88.00 0.00
TOTAL . 58.00 748.24 806.24 0.00

Explanatory Notes

Secretary of State Fees

In accordance with the Insolvency Regulations, all funds received into the estate were paid
into the Insolvency Services Account, on which Secretary of State Fees were charged in
the sum of £34.94. Secretary of State Cheque Fees totalling £0.03 was also incurred for
the period of this report.




Bank Charges

During the period, Insolvency Service bank charges of £88 have been incurred.

9 Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

| am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

if you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, Frank Turnbull in
the first instance at frank.turnbuli@agriffins.net. 1 will provide a response within 21 warking
days.

10  Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to the
Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.

11  Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

Date: 23 March 2018



Appendix A

Absolute Metals Management Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information



Company information
Company name:
Trading name:

Company registration number:

Nature of business:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Court name:
Court reference:
Petitioning creditor:

Winding-up order date:

Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of appointment:

Absolute Metals Management Ltd
As above

07452252

Recovery of Sorted Materials

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H SLG

Bailey House Ellisons Road
Norwood industrial Estate
Killamarsh

Sheffield

S21 2JF

Bailey House Ellisons Road
Norwood industrial Estate
Killamarsh

Sheffield

821 2JF

County Court at Sheffield

No. 08 of 2015

Meadowbank Vac Alloys Limited
9 December 2014

Kevin Goldfarb

8858

Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London

"WC1H 9L.G

30 January 2015



Appendix B

Absolute Metals Management Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 30 January 2017 to 29 January 2018
together with an account for the entire period of the appointment



Absolute Metals Management Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/01/2017 From 30/01/2015
of Affairs To 29/01/2018 To 29/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
19,515.00 Book Debts NIL 19,515.61
Bank Interest Net of Tax 9.17 56.85
9.17 19,572.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,400.00
Secretary of State Cheque Fees 0.30 2.15
Secretary of State Fees 34.94 4,939.43
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00)
Petitioners Costs NIL 7.617.40
Specific Bond NIL 30.00
Sundry Expenses NIL 200.96
Transcript Agents' Fees 625.00 875.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 138.00
Other Property Expenses 58.00 76.00
Bank Charges §8.00 264.00
(806.24) {15,292.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(182,843.34) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL Nil.
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{300.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
(163,628.34) (797.07) 4,279.52
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 427952
4,279.52
Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator

IPS SOQL Ver 2012.10 29 January 2018 15 43

Page 1 of 1



Appendix C

Absolute Metals Management Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 30 January 2017 to 29 January 2018, and for the entire
period of the appointment, together with details of chargeout rates, provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9



8€.61 2102 Aenuer 6Z

¥1-10-G| UOISIaA

I jo | abey

0re paWIE|) S |ejoL
riy £6°ZTE'8E £5'sY 80°cH 't 26'8T ST £E0 SINOH |ejoL
8§'999 §0°LLE i9°0 000 000 00°0 90 00'a uoedini g jebay
85 955 50 LLE 30 00 a ac e 000 190 000 uonelny uonce-2id  Iyd-1
91°8%% T0°90E°TL §2°97 0070 900 LL'ST 0 . 800 suonebnsaaul
26 28K 8E FBT g50 ] 000 850 000 o000 suonebnsaul g LINFANI
¥E 89F $90Z0'ZL 1952 000 000 952 o0l 800 suonefgsaaul Byung  H1HMS-ANI
LT £9°00T 85’0 29°0 000 000 000 00°0 S10JIpads
LG T £90PT 850 8540 Qoo o 00 0o a HOM PRIBIRY JOIPRID  HOLIOIHD
0a'ess £2'900°9 2 1] 09°ZL 9 7R :1 4 ra] Bujuueld ¢ vonensIWPY
08 962 £2'900'9 €821 o6 2L 291 SLE 852 520 saung Aoineis  AYOLNIVLS
{3) ey 4ES poddng S[eU0|SSj0.d
Aunoy afiviany (3}1s00 2w1L SINOH [gj0L siojeASuupY P SWRSISSY J0IBS S0 Jabeueny Jauped UO[3IUNJ HIOPA 4O UGIEDY|SSE[D

9 xipuaddy

180d :9po9 10aloug

8102/10/62 01 L102/10/08 ‘Wdld

P11 uawabeuey selgy anjosay - 1L010S8Y

Arewwng 3509 g aWIL 6dIS Pajielad - Anu3 awiL



6€:51 8107 Asenuer g2

bL-10-G1 UOISISA

1o | afeg

00’0 Ppawe) saa4 jejol
60'BEY £Z'09F'rYl 92°62¢ 7N e F1%: 74 ez 7] SiNoH jmal
LLovy STLLL S 0g') 000 200 520 ao'o SIISSY JO sudljesi|eay
eiollord 4 00'528 STl szl 000 aao ooo 000 s19ag0jeos  $1930X0049
1095k 00081 k0 §z0 000 oo FAN:| 000 uonesieay jessy 1SSV
Q06L9 GZT'9% 800 folo)i] Q00 ao0 800 Qo0 sBuiping pue pue doud-SSv
69'295 £r006 8s°) 000 000 £ 00°k 570 uoyiefini] ¢ jebaq
P L0 89 10L FANY 000 000 000 60 §24Q uonebinig uose-ald  Jud-Li1
13 2% 4 0S5k £€0 000 oo €£0 co'o 0040 uonefin uonse-sod  1S0d-1N
90 525 a8l ey 800 000 000 goa 800 [sleke] sanss| [gfien 1977
ZTleYy Z€IpZ'91L 9T'YsZ 85’1 00’0 8.822 7681 oo’ suoljebisaaul
TOLY £L 966 80T 85 ¢ jaloJ] 8l s 00t suoneBnsaauf Jeniul - LINFANE
L1995 26°5FG6'50 et AAxA 0o 000 wrLe EEEL oov suonebysasaul Byung  HLMNS-ANI
10 02v 00&Zt f1d] o 00490 000 0oo 000 Aadnpiveg ui suonebussaul  AMBANI
BE'6EY 66 6ZE€ cl'0 850 (a0 7¢] ooo L0 ooe UGAEBNS2AUL ANT
vlies Toare's 80701 00’9 000 €87 sT'1 000 sioy1p3IY
29'6LE ¥l €682 FAN] 86 00’0 €8 [A 4] ao'o SHOAA DBIRRY JOTPBID HOLIATHD
QooLs 00552 0so ooa ¢oo 000 050 eiel] 3o palelRY JONpald) g3yl
0521 89 961 o 900 cao 000 0 elago] Hoday ssaifiold  Ly0d3H0Yd
£9'¢l¢ TT96LCT 8029 29°0% e 2L 0o's 050 EBuluueld 7 uopensupY
B66'6L¥F 00'0se €ac €80 0040 0oo 000 00Q sbueaN SOLN
$6'609 Gk oF 800 Q00 Q00 0oo 800 0049 SWwMRY ieA 1VA
€0 0Z% 0004 FAR L0 Q0°Q 000 00Q 00Q uanexe] [essul) NIONNVL
19 L9g 09'G96'91 26 9y e rA A t8c 26 ¢l £E9 050 S2ING AOINEIS  AMOLNIYIS
10 0ZF 10 09G g€l EEL 000 000 oo 000 AoIMeIS  1viS
00 aLs 00 942 as o 000 aco Q00 050 [sishs} uohessuniuay jo uoneledald 6dIS
00'0ZF 00 828 oA r A% 0o Q0 qQ 000 000 SMIIATY 358D SAADIADY
00 522 S8l 800 800 oo coo 00’0 000 ferg ase]  AMYId
00 o 00 S0t S¢'0 524 000 000 000 0ao 101987 Yl Y REWOD {0 L183d
0 LbE Zi gle 280 FAR] S0 €€0 FAR 000 suonsung BuuayseD  g3IHSYD
E6'66Z 66 BBE £ L aa L 800 Q00 e} 0g'0 suonsun4 Buusiysen ogyD
ZLELS rZLLL £€°0 000 0040 ooo £€'0 Q00 Busiaapy  Ld3AQY
rzey LoSIF'e 80’8 «@'e 004a 000 £e0 goo HIOAA USHRNSIALPY  NINOY
{3) 9y HE)s poddng S[eUO|SS NI
Apnoy afelany {F1s00 owry INCH [ejoL sa0jeJ)S|U|WPY 2 SJURIS|ISSY BLITEIWEIT TS Jafieuey Iauped uo|33UNZ YN JO UOHESYISSE]D

9 xipuaddy

180d :@po) 13foid

8102/L0/6¢ 0L G1L0C/LD/0E "Wl

i Wawabeury s[BISW AINesqy - L010SEY

Arewwing 1509 '8 awll 6dIS Paliead - Aug auwi|



INSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2017

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Payments to insolvency office

holders and their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when
fixing the Officeholders Remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £600 - £847
Senior Managers £630 - £675
Managers £487 - £615
Other Senior Professionals £367 - £585
Administrators £225 - £487
Cashiering £150 - £412
Support & Other Specialists £105 - £300

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories:

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges; mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

. Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
these category of expenses arise.



INSOLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 742 742-817 742-817
Managers 450-525 450-592 450-592
Senior Investigators 450-525 487-570 487-570
Administrators/Investigators 270-280 300-450 200-450
Junior Administraters/Junior
Investigators 210-285 217-285 217-375
Support Staff 105-255 105-255 105-270
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 742-847 675-847
Managers 450-600 450-675
Senior Investigators 487-577 487-637
Administrators/Investigators 300-465 300-540
Junior Administratorg/Junior
Investigators 225-375 225-375
Support Staff 105-330 105-330
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 675-847
Managers 487-675
Investigators 427-570
Administrators 225-465
Support/Cashier Managers 330-412
Support/Cashier Staff 105-270
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2015 1 October 2016
£ £
Partners 675-847 675-847
Senior Manager 600-675 630-675
Managers 487-585 487-615
Investigators 420-585 367-585
Administrators 225-487 225-487
Cashiering 150-412 150-412
Support 105-300 105-300

The above rates are reviewad annually on 1 October, however following the appointment of a new partner on the 1 May

2014 a rate review took place

It 15 not our policy to charge for support staff {(secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff are working on an individual
matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator may be applied Time 1s charged in mirimum

units of 5 minutes for all staff




Appendix D

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

« On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

* Notify creditors of my appointment; and advertise the appointment in the Gazette

+ Return to the Official Receiver a signed undertaking to pay out of the first realisations
of assets, both the balance currently appearing in their account and those monies,
including fees, guarantees and advances paid by the Official Receiver, becoming due
in future and payable under Insolvency Act 1986 and the IR 2016;

e Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud or
dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

« Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

o Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

+ Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme and, if so,
comply with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submit a $S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund if
applicable,

¢ Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

e Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

¢ Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed,

e Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

e Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;



Appendix D

e Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly ISA reconciliations and ensure
that funds received are paid into the ISA account within 14 days of receipt or forthwith if
£5,000 or more is received.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

* Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

* Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
¢ Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

¢ Send the final receipts and payments account to the Court, the Official Receiver and
the Insolvency Service and confirmation that | have received my release;

» [f the credilors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

¢ Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company;

« Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

o Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

s Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

« Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received,

+ Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

* Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

» Deal with enquires from creditors;
.» Adjudicate on claims;
o Calculate the prescribed part;

¢ Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.



Appendix E

Absolute Metals Management Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016



Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1} The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;
or



(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

{1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all

the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



